
Application No . ........... ?.9.7.0.2 ......... - FEES PAID 

By ........... i1-1e~1-1~ .. 1f§t~r .. t; ... fil..:"?~:~f.}.-.~.J.~?.<1.1."':'~D-···· , 

Address ...... ~ .. ...Q,:_~52i.1Ll.L_ ..... 7.7.? .... >~.::y..J_Jr(;ertificate No. -······ ··2-7.G.G.4 : .. .. .. .... . 

Permit No ............ ·~-~~§3 ........ . 
Date Amount Receipt No. 

J- 2 :.f·-. ..:, 5 ... .:f .J. . ~"" n ...... . Ji6 4 ....... . 

.?.:::!.{?,-:.-:f..--!.. ... /..2r!..· .. ?.::!. ........ 3 ;..~ ,f / ....... . 

. .... ............. ""!i'Jf..1?.P-.e: ,. .. .Q~'Eg.'?.~ ................ q:::;~ ... (........ ) ? -1-
Stream Index, Page No . .... ~:~ .. :.::: ..................... . ........ .... ............ B. P. Fee .. ..................... . 

.jz._/ (. J:./ft.?. $1 Cert. Fee •a,1.~5.f.~ .. . 

FEES REFUNDED 
Date filed .... J :1nuary_. 24, ... 1955 ................................... . 
Priority ........ )~~~.?."F:1: .. ?1±.~ ... J9.~5. ...... .............................. . 

Date I Amount I Check No. 

-~ ---_ , ---------------- -----------· .. ·· .... ....... ·--- --------~----------· 

Action suspended until. ................ . . . . ASSIGNMENTS 

Date To Whom Address Volume Page 

Returned to applicant ......................................................... . 

Date of approval ..... ~I~X'?.b .. .?9.L.J..9.5..9. ............................ . 

CONSTRUCTION 

Date for beginning ... ~.'.?X~h ... ?.Q ..... }?.?..Z .......................... . 

Date for completion .9.gt.0:1?.~r. .. .1.i .. )/~;;? ....................... . 

REMARKS 
.)00 .. c. f .• s • ... from .. :•:c?=erw,ie .. River .. for .. e1.ectrj.c .. f'0-W~Jr _.ur•odnc t,j on ........... . ----·-····· .. --------------........... .... ........... .. ... ..... .. 

Extended to .................................................. ................... . 

Date for application of water October .. 1 , . ..1.? • .. ~ ...... . 

Extended to ..................................................................... . 

PROSECUTION OF WORK 

Form "A" filed ......................................................... .............. . 

Form "B" fil d · · ./.: ./ er,. e .............. ~ .... e.✓. . .t:. ........................................... . 

Form "C" filed . .,.F .. .L.7_;. .. /.f.'.5.k ........................ . 

FINAL PROOF # . ---- - - -------·-- ----------------------- -- --- ------------- ---- ··-------
Blank mailed ......................................................................... . 

Proof received ................ ...................................................... . 

Date certificate issued ....... Q~IQ.~.;JL .. ?.J.J.~.$.0. .............. . 

State Printing Dept. 49368 



r---

IMPORTANT-This form is a notice to the State Engineer that permittee is ready to make final proof to the extent to 
which the water has actually been applied to the intended use under the terms of the permit. Permittee is cautioned that 
Certificate of Water Right will be issued based on the extent of the quantity and use as determined by the final proof inspection 
and survey which will be made in response to the filing of this Form C. 

NOTE: In the case of an irrigation permit, this Form C should not be mailed to the State Engineer until all of the land described 
in the permit, which it is intended to irrigate under this permit at any time, has actually been irrigated. 

Fill out, detach and mail to the State Engineer, Salem, Oregon, when all of the water has been applied. 

Application No. ~.~.?.Q!L ...... . 
NOTICE OF COMPLETE APPLICATION OF WATER TO A BENEFICIAL USE 

CITY OF EUGENE, OREGON, BY AND THROUGH 
, 1, ............. TifE .. EUGENE .. WJ\.'.l'ER .. .& .. ELECTRI.C .. BOARD .............................. , the holder of Permit No . ..... 2.3.~.5.a ...... . 

0 appropriate the public waters of the state of Oregon, completely applied the waters to a beneficial use in 
'T' I • 

accordknce with the terms of said permit, on the ..... l.i;;.t ............ day of ......... ................. . Mas. ............................ , 19 .. 5.0 .. . 
I' 

I !Remarks: ... ................................................................................................................................................................................ . 
U> 



FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION 
Office of Energy Projects 

Division of Dam Safety and Inspections - Portland Regional Office 
805 SW Broadway, Suite 550 

Portland, Oregon 97205 
(503) 552-2700 Office - (503) 552-2799 Facsimile 

Mr. Mark Zinniker 
Generation Engineering Supervisor 
Eugene Water and Electric Board 
P.O. Box 10148 
Eugene, OR 97440 

9/28/2018 
In reply refer to: 
P-2496-OR 

Subject: Leaburg Emergency Drawdown, Leaburg-Walterville Project 

Dear Mr. Zinniker: 

This confirms our discussion during the September 27, 2018 conference 
call with yourself, Mr. Mike McCann of your office, Mr. Ken Fearon and Mr. 
Justin Smith ofD2SI-WO, and Ms. Katie Clarkson, Ms. Kristie Hartfeil, 
Mr. Karl Swanson, and myself from D2SI-PRO regarding the internal erosion 
observed at the Leaburg Canal of the Leaburg-Walterville Project, FERC No. 
2496. 

Background: 

During the September 25, 2018 annual dam safety inspection (DST) of the 
project, our staff observed a void on the downstream face of the Leaburg Canal 
embankment and accumulated sediment in weir LCW-21C, located near Station 
120+50. The majority of the seepage flowing into the weir was emanating from 
the 6-inch-diameter void in the embankment. During the DSI, a wooden stake was 
easily inserted into the void and it was found to extend at least 5.5 feet 
horizontally into the embankment. Staff were unable to determine the full extent 
of the void. Sediment accumulated in the weir box was a silty sand with fine 
gravel. 

The 201 7 Dam Safety Surveillance and Monitoring Report indicates that 
seepage from weir LCW-21C has been progressively increasing since 2015. It is 
our understanding that EWEB has been aware of significant seepage flow exiting 
the embankment toe in the area between Station 114+00 and 123+00 and 
attempted to repair the canal embankment to reduce seepage in 2016 and 2018. 
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As discussed in EWEB 's July 2, 2018 letter transmitting the final construction 
report for the 2018 embankment repair between Station 114+00 and 122+50, your 
most recent repair effort did not reduce seepage from this section of canal. Your 
report indicated seepage from weirs at Stations 115+50, 120+00, 120+81, and 
121 +50 actually increased for similar canal elevations after the repair. 

During the 2018 repair work, several important observations were made. 
Pervious gravels and cobbles were noted below the canal embankment and a 
gradation test on a sample of this material indicated it had less than 1 percent 
fines. The report also noted "oversaturated soupy" zones were observed along the 
excavated embankment slope beneath the clay liner. These zones averaged 5 to 
15 inches in diameter. A photograph of a "hole" near Station 123+20 was also 
documented but not discussed in the report. 

During the 2018 repair work, it is our understanding that pervious gravels 
and cobbles were observed immediately below the canal embankment and that the 
clay liner constructed along the surface of the embankment does not extend over 
the pervious gravels. The pervious gravels and cobbles are likely not filter 
compatible with the embankment materials, and pose a potential pathway for 
seepage and internal erosion of embankment. A review of Lidar imagery indicates 
that between Station 114+00 and 123+00, Leaburg Canal was likely constructed 
over the meandering Cogswell Creek streambed, resulting in pervious alluvial 
materials that extend for several hundred feet beneath the canal. 

Findings: 

Observations of the voids into the canal embankment, history of sediment 
accumulation in weir boxes, increasing weir flows over time, and pervious 
foundation conditions indicate that this section of the Leaburg Canal is very likely 
in a state of active failure due to internal erosion. Due to the significant dam 
safety and public safety concerns associated with a failure of the high hazard 
potential embankment, EWEB is required to draw down the canal to reduce the 
head on the piping area to a safe level. 

During our discussion, EWEB requested 24 hours to review the 
information, investigate potential implications to supplying water to the fish 
hatchery through the existing fish hatchery intake at Station 109+00, and prepare 
an investigation plan. In your email sent to me the evening of September 27th, you 
indicated that the canal could only be drawn down 10 inches without adversely 
affecting the fish hatchery. A 10-inch drawdown is inadequate for lowering the 
head on the canal to a safe level. You will need to explore other options, such as a 
cofferdam or providing pumps, to provide water to the hatchery, so that the canal 
level can be lowered much further until repairs can be made. 
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My September 27, 2018 email that followed our discussion requested 
EWEB to initiate or complete four tasks. These are described below with four 
additional tasks: 

1. It is critical the downslope residences and businesses within the 
inundation zone from a dam breach be informed of the potential danger 
from a failure of the canal embankment. EWEB should immediately 
work with the local Emergency Management Agency to contact all 
homeowners and businesses within the inundation zone from a breach 
that could occur between Station 114+00 to Station 123+00. EWEB 
and the Emergency Management Agency should obtain phone numbers 
so those in the inundation zone can be contacted if the embankment 
continues to deteriorate. 

2. If the weir boxes for Leaburg Canal have not been cleaned out for 
September, EWEB must collect sediment samples immediately from 
every weir box and have samples classified based on the results of 
gradation tests. The results of those tests should be officially submitted 
to D2SI-PRO upon receipt. 

3. EWEB must immediately begin inspecting Leaburg Canal embankment 
between Stations 114+00 and 123+00 every morning and evening. The 
inspections should include obtaining weir flow data, visual inspection of 
the embankment for new or changes in seepage flow, and visual 
inspection of accumulating sediment in the weir boxes. EWEB is to 
provide the inspection summaries in weekly reports by e-mail for our 
review. EWEB is to notify D2SI-PRO immediately if worsening 
conditions are observed. 

4. EWEB must report the internal erosion void discovery as a dam safety 
incident in accordance with 18 CFR 12.l0(a) requirements and submit 
to D2SI-PRO by October 5, 2018. 

5. EWEB is required to have stockpiled reverse filter compatible material 
on-site for use in an emergency response by October 5, 2018. Your 
Independent Consultant should review the material gradations to 
determine their suitability to act as a reverse filter for this section of the 
canal embankment. 

6. A completed plan for emergency drawdown ofLeaburg Canal, 
including providing an alternate water supply to the fish hatchery, is due 
to D2SI-PRO by October 5, 2018. 

7. EWEB is required to provide full-time inspection of the downstream 
slope between Station 114+00 and 123+00 by a licensed geotechnical 
engineer until the drawdown is complete. 
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8. EWEB is required to submit a workplan by October 12, 2018 to 
investigate the void, determine the extent of the canal that is susceptible 
to internal erosion failure, and repair all necessary canal embankment 
sections. 

Please note that, once drawn down, you may not re-water Leaburg Canal 
without prior written authorization from this office. Thank you for your 
continued cooperation and interest in dam safety. If you have any questions, please 
contact Ms. Kristie Hartfeil of this office at (503) 552-2731. 

Sincerely, 

pt-

Douglas L. Johnson, P.E. 
Regional Engineer 
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Application No. __ ??.7-9_~------------·-·-- County ··-······ ··--!:,~.1:'.~.-··--·-

Proof of Appropriation of WateJ • 
City 0.1 ..:!.ugs ne by and through the 

1. Name -2:u ~ene .. '~ater _. &_.Electric ___ 3oard __ ·········· 2. Address 

3. Source of supply ···-·· Iv-cKenzi e . River················································--··---·····································-··········· 

Tributary of ·············-···?-:~-~~~~.!'.~.J .~.Y~.:;-:_ .... _ ... _ ....... -.............. _ .. _._ ........ _._ .... _ ...... _ .................................. ..... \ 

4. Amount of water .... J.QQ __ .~.!J .!.~-~··---··························· 5. Priority date .Ja..n:tJ.ar y .. ~.4: .•... 1955 ........... , 

7. Location of point of diversion .... ;?~ ... N~·-·····-········· Sec ... J l_·--·-···• Twp ..... 1 ......•. ,Range .2 ... E. •...... , 
(Legal Subdivision) 

8. The description of land given below corresponds to that found in your permit covering land to be 

irrigated, or, if for other purposes, the place of use. 

Township Range Section Legal Subdivision 
No. Acres 

Willamette Meredlan Actually Irrigated 

17 s . 1 E. 9 SE¼ SE¼ Electric Po wer Producti 

*amoun1 of watEr which , an he applied to benefici~l use and not to exce 1:1d 100 c . f . s 

providE d that ct all ti1 ,es the ouan ti ty of water flowinf in the rrain ch Rnnel of the 

f·.cKenz · .e River lhelow th s applicant ' s diversion shall not be di~inished to a uoint 

that wj 11 P'i.ater i a lly in ure fish life in the strea111 , including mi2-rator ; fish or 

other 1 pecies , provided further that the c uantity sha ll not C'e dirr.inish 3d belot-1 

500 c . . s . unt:il such t· me " s on proper showing the reasonable conclusi :m is that a 

smalle1 " quantity of wat1 ~r is sufficient for the protection of such fish life and in 

that e, ent the c;_uantity to be fixed by the State Engineer. 

I have read the above and foregoing proof of appropriation of water; I know the contents thereof, 
and that the facts therein stated are true. 

/ .) 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this ... r:1.~-:-_·-· day of ........ . . .~ ···-············• 

~~ -·····················L~ .................................. • ...................... . 

19 .. 



BYRON PRICE, Supt.-Secy. 

COMMISSIONERS: 

L. W . TROMMLITZ, Pres. 
MUNICIPAL UTILITIES 

EUGENE WATER & ELECTRIC BOARD 
OLUF A. HOUGLUM, Vice Pres. 
CALVIN R. SMITH 

500 EAST 4TH AVENUE - EUGENE, OREGON - PHONE DI 3-1661 

Lewis A. Stanley 
State Engineer 
251 Fina.nee Building 
170 12th Street, S. E. 
Salem, Oregon 

Dear Mr . Stanley: 

May 18, 1960 

.. 
-· ---···· ...._. •~- _ .. ~ 

Reference: File Nos. 10626, 
29702, 22597, R-29278 

Enclosed are signed proof forms in connection with permits 
numbered 23958 and 8449 covering the use of water at our Lea.burg 
Hydroelectric Project . We note these proofs as giving a. total of 
2,500 cubic feet per second for the Lea.burg Project . 

EARL L. McNUTT 
J. ORVILLE LI NDSTROM 

Also enclosed are signed proof forms in connection with permits 
numbered R-1640 and 23041 covering the Wa.lterville Hydroelectric 
Project. Please note that these two permits only partially cover the 
water claimed for the Walterville Project . There is an additional 
claim for 1 , 600 cubic feet per second having a priority dated 1906 , 
thus giving a total of 2,577 cubic feet per second for the Wa.lterville 
Project. 

Enclosed is a check for $4 . 00 as the recording fees of $1 . 00 for 
each of the four permits. 

RWMjr/dj 

Encl . - 4 

Very truly yours, 

EUGENE WATER & ELECTRIC BOARD 

~~r. 
Chief Engineer 

I 



A r:l.l ~ 196 

·a.ectr1c Board 

G tl a 

of to 

AU the r 
·• • c d rot· d to 

rec rding re i> o! 

• 

1<>626 
29702 
22$97 

29278 



!arch 7. 1960 

!r. .. • s 
,.. e:ne 'at ctric a.rd 
5 .,0 uast 4 ve .ue 
~ ene, Or on 

e r a-. o ls: 

Permit 'o. 8449, i n t.he name of City of ene. describes the 
appropriation of 2200 cubic r e t per second of -water o~ ,:.cKenzie • ct. ver 
f or po·"'er. ..hi perrd. t bear s the priority t o ff. r ch 5. l926. 

On JanuarJ-1 24, 1955, you filed an .!l _ llca t i on - or ~ pemit to 
appro rtate n ad .. t ion • JOO cubic r et per sooond f ro the ! cKenzie 
4 ver. 

:r. C. • u:nrnin s of thi s office ad ent of r power 

29?02 
10626 

canal a shor t i.otance above th;., 0 pillway at t.e l.::s t road br i d o hefore 
the cnnal crosses ur.der t he hi :h .ay . . .i s • s . thin the . • .. 
action 6, Tomsh1p 17 outh , ~an e 2 , t . H r.:easur the water at 

2340 cubic f eet per secon :1t h tho uater suige l 1cking 3bout 1 inch 
of flowin"' over t he spillway crest. iy • s"ti.mat th: t the canal would 
carry an additional 50 cubic feet per second be.ore the t er would 
1-each the spill ... y crest. This · indica t e the p~ S-3 03 t thi s roint 

s beir.g 2390 cuhic feet per ~econd, or t o round out t .1 • 2400. 

It app r th n , t hat the f inal proof f om f or pennit 'o . 23958 
hould be re hleed f ro JOO cubic .feet e second to 200 cubic f ~ ~t 

per eco o the c bined pe :its t.."Ould total 2400 cubic feat per 
secon~. fore we prepare thes form , I 'Oula ppreciat r eceiving 
your cozr.ments on this . 

ery rul.y yo s , 

y 

Trevo Jones , s1 tant 

TJ:rb 



City of ::iugcno Orebon by and t.~ough 
the ...;u.gt:."l.O fator d ectrio Board 
~~ C. Box 112 
Eugena, Oregon 

0- · [.t,l · un 

Enclosed is the final proof in connection with the 
incomplete water right represented by your permit No. 23953 
granting a right to the use of 300 c. i'... . of the waters 
of Mc .-. le River. 

The data contained in the proof, which is based on an 
inspection and:Jsu:mzs,'. of your project made by a representative 
of this department, defines the extent to 'Which your water right 
has been completed within the terms of the permit. The proof 
should be dated, and signed by you on the bottom of the page. 

Upon receipt of the signed proof accompanied by the 
statutory- recording fee in the amount of $1, a certificate of 
water right will be issued confirming the. right thereunder and 
will be forwarded to you., c..:'t • r • c; ::.'din:; in 1 e County . 

VerJ truly yours, 

~-L~ 
State Engineer 

Form 117 
Enclosure 
d:!.!'. 

29702 



April 20 , 1956 

ity of Eugene 
Eugene \,ater and Electric ,Board 
P. o. Box 1111 
Eugene, Oregon 

uent lerr.en : 

This will acknowledge receipt of your notice to the 
effect that complete application of water has been made under 
Permit No. 23958 . . 

Pursuant to your report and in line with the general 
practice of this office, a survey will be made at a later date. 
After this survey, proof may be made and cert ificate issued 
covering the actual use of water as found by the engineer. In 
the case of irrigation, any lands described in the permit that 
have not been irrigated will be automatically eliminated from 
the water right. 

In the meantime, the permit which you hold will be 
valid evidence of the water right in question so long as you 
continue to use the water. 

Form 128 
ld 

Very truly yours, 

LE. lIS A. STANLEY 
State Engineer 

29702 

i 



-
- Si. ---- ___ _,.. 

EUGENE WATER &- ELECTRIC BO ..... _ 
MUNICIPAL UTILITIES 

April 16, 1956 

Mr. Lewis A. Stanley 
State Engineer 
Salem, Oregon 

Dear Sir: 

Receipt of Application No. 29702, Permit No. 23958, 
together with blue print is hereby acknowledged. The 
enclosed Form Chas been accomplished and is enclosed 
herewith. 

DEH:ln 

Enc. - · Form "C" 

Yours very truly, 

By: 

B. 

TR-h,j BOARD 
({ 

eral Supt.-Sec'y. 

R. 8. BOALS 
GENERAL SUPT.-SEC'Y. 

• • • 
500 East 4th Avenue 
EUGENE, OREGON 

Phone ~211 



tarch 20 , 19.56 

City of Eugene 
Eugene .. rat er & :::J..octric Board 
p . o. Dox 1112 
fub•·mo , Or econ 

Gnni;] C!llcn : 

t occtbor ,ith ~uopr int. 
29702 , Purmit No . 23950, 

29702 



, 

COMM ISSIONERS: 

T L. JONES, C LI FT ON 

u1, C . ELLIS , G:' RIBAL CJ 

STATE OF OREGON 
FISH COMMISSION OF OREGON 

307 STATE OF F' I C E BLDG ., 1400 S. W . 5 TH AVENUE 

POR T LAND 1 

March 15, 1955 

Mr. Lewis A. Stanley 
State Engineer 
Salem, Oregon 

Dear Mr. Stanley: 

This is in regard to Application No. 29702 in the 
name of Eugene Water and Electric Board for a permit to appropriate 
an additional 300 cubic feet per second of water from the McKenzie 
River at Leaburg Dam. We do not wish to protest the issuance of 
a permit for the cfiversion of this additional quantity of water. 
However, we do feel that it is desirable to withhold action on 
this application until after a study is made of mininrum flow 
requirements for fishlife below Leaburg Dam as requested by the 
Eugene Water and Electric Board. As a result of this study, 
certain stipulations for mininrum flow requirements will be agreed 
upon. It appears to us, therefore, that it would be more desir­
able to resolve the whole matter at the conclusion of this proposed 
study. 

As indicated in our letter to you on March 7, 1955 we 
have agreed to undertake a cooperative study of this problem with 
the Game Co~ssion and the Eugene Water and Electric Board this 
summer. 

Very truly yours, 

~~ 
M. T. HOY 
STATE FI.sHERIES DIREGr0R 

cc: Oregon Game Commission 
Eugene Water & Electric Board 



brch 101 1955 

Mr. • 'l' . Iloy 
State Fisheries Director 
Fish Ccmnission of Oregon 
307 State Offie Building 
Portland 1., Oregon 

Dear l ';r. Ho:,.,. , 

Pursuant to our roquost in your lotter of ?farch 7, 
I am enclos:tne a copy of Application '!o. 29702 in tho name 
of Eu.gene 'ITater & El ectric Board. 

The city • s oxisting right acquired under Perm!. t Jo. 
8449 is for t he appropriation of 21 200 cubi feet per second 
at the Loaburg diversion dam and c ta.inn tho f'ollom.ng 
limitation i n tho .rmits 

"This appropriation oho.11 be limited to t he m:iount 
of ,vater w ch can ue applied to nef'icial use nn1 not to 
oxceod 21200 cubic-feet pc,r seco:1d, . ovided that at all 
tines t ho quantity of wat- r .flowing i ri t ho main cha."ll1el of 
the .. ,cKenz e ver bclOTI thi.s applicant I s divera:ton shall 
not be diminished to a.- point t t will matorially injur fish 

_ lif o in tho strea."."l, including rrl.grator-.r fish or other opocdcs, 
OVi o further that the quantity oh.all not be diminished 

belm·1 500 cubic- feot per socond until such time as on proper 
shortinc the rriason"ble conclusion is tht:it a ~.aller quantity 
of w ter is sufficient for the protection of such fis life 
and in that ovr:nt the quantity to be od by th State Engineer" . 

Sine tho Gamo Cam:nission has advised thoy ha.,.,e no 
.objoctio to the appro al of Application no. 29702 as long 
o.s it cont.a.inn th same provision for a no-,, of 5 sccond­
fect , we had cont "plated issuing the cnnit. 

If you have o.rr:, objections to the issua.nco of the _ 
por i.t and desiro to. protest, ,10 r.i.11 appreciate it if you 
Tiill o.dviso us within two wee -cs fro, the date of this letter. 

Very truly yours, 

L.f.l'iI S A. STA!JL__~, Stato Engineer 

DtJ 
Chris L. .hce1,,r, Assistant 

29702 



i~ ' OMMISSIONERS: 

JOH~ TCH, CHAI RMAN, P ORT LANO 

ROB (.~ ES , CLIFTON 

DON C., f ,iARIBAL.01 

J STATE OF OREGON 
FISH COMMISSION OF OR'EGON 

307 STATE OFF'ICE BLDG ., 1400 S , W . 5TH AVENUE 

Mr. Lewis A. Stanley 
State Engineer 
Salem, Oregon 

Dear Mr. Stanley: 

PORTLAND 1 

March 7, 1955 

~©~~~~[D) 
'" \:i 9 195 

E R 
LEM, OREGO 

This is in regard to the recent application of the City of 
Eugene for a permit to appropriate JOO c.f . s. of water from the 
McKenzie River. We have corresponded with the City of Eugene regard­
ing this matter and have received a copy of their letter to the Game 
Conn:nission in which they outline their proposal. In addition they 
have made the fol~~wing request which is quoted from their letter: • 

"In regard to minimum flows below this diversion, we believe 
that it might be to our mutual advantage to modify the present agree­
ment and make it somewhat parallel to the agreement now in effect 
below our Walterville diversion. This would give greater minimum 
flows during the early summer when the stream is being fished and when 
the salmon are migrating upstream, and would give us greater power 
flows in the fall when the trout season is closed and the salmon 
migration is completed .. We have no specific proposals to make, but 
request that the two Conn:nissions study the problem this year. We will 
be glad to cooperate in varying the flows, assisting in observation, 
or helping in any way that we can." 

We have discussed this matter with the Oregon Grune Commission and it 
is our plan to undertake a cooperative study as requeste~. 

Will you please supply us with a copy of the City of Eugene's 
application for this additional JOO c.f.s. of water. Also, we would 
like to know the amount of water involved in their present water right 
at Leaburg Dam and any information contained in the permit concerning 
mininru.m flow conditions which must be maintained below the dam. 

Very truly 

7M~ 



COMMISSIONERS: 

L. W. 'OMMLITZ, Pres. 
STANi R. DARLING 
OLUF ·ouGLUM 
CAL\- :r- ,SMITH 
EARL L. MENUTT 

EUGENE WATER~&- E-LECTRIC BOARD 
MUNICIPAL UT I LITIES 

March 4 , 1955 

Ref. File No. 29702 

State Engineer 
alem 

Oregon 

Attention: Mr . Robert D. Best , 
Assistant 

Dear Sir : 

ST 
s 

[DJ 

This will acknowledge receipt of your letter dated 
February 18 , 1955 , with the enclosed copy of our application 
No. 29702 . 

The corrections and additions for items 4 , 7 , and 8 
have been made on the application and we are returning it for 
your consideration. 

RBB : ln 

Enc. 

Very truly 

EUGENE WAT 

By: 

R. 8. BOALS 
GENERAL SUPT.-SEC'Y. 

500 East 4th Avenue 
EUGENE, OREGON 

Phone 4-6211 
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STATE OF OREGON 
OREGON STATE GAME COMMISSION 

1634 S . W. ALDER STREET 

Mr. Lewis A. Stanley 
The State Engineer 
Salem., Oregon 

Dear Mr.' Stanley: 

P . 0. BOX 4136 

PORTLAND 8 

March 2., 1955 

This letter is in reference to the recent application of the 
Eugene Water and Electric Board for an additional 300 cfs. of 
water for its permit No. 8449 at the Leaburg Dam on the McKenzie 
River. This permit now carries the stipulation that the minimum 
flow in the channel below the diversions will not be reduced below 
500 cfs. 

We have no objection to t he granting of this permit for the 
additional 300 cf s. provided the stipulation for the minimum flow 
in the channel below the dam of 500 cfs. remains as a part of the 
permit. According to our correspondence., this is the understanding 
of the applicant. 

Later this year we anticipate a study in cooperation with the 
Fish Com mission and the Eugene Water and Electric Board of the 
situation at Leaburg with the objective of adjusting the minimum 
flow requirement at that point to the mutual advantage of the parties 
concerned. This would be similar to the program that was carried 
out at the Walterville Diversion about two years ago. 

Very truly yours., 

CPI/It. ~ 
P. W. Schneider 
Director 

cc: Eugene Water and :Electric Board 
Fish Commission of Oregon 



STATE OF OREGON 
OREGON STATE GAME COMMISSION 

1634 S. W. ALDER STREET 

P. 0. BOX 4136 

PORTLAND 8, OREGON 

Fourth A venue 

Attention Mr. Byron K. 

Gentlemen: • 

This is in answer to your letter of February 11 concerning 
the increased water permit at Leaburg and the proposed study pro--

' gram at that point. 

,We -have written to the State Engineer saying that we have 
no objection t0 your application for the additional 300 cfs. as Ion 
as the pre sent stipulations continue to apply. A copy of this letter 
is enclosed. 

We will plan, in cooperation with you and the Fish Comµiis­
sion to make a water level study; later this year at Leaburg similar 
to the one carried out about two years ago at the ~altervi le Div r io . 
We hope that such a study will result in a flow regime that will react 
to our mutual benefit. 

Very truly yours, 

{?1Jt. f>~ 
P. W. Schneider 
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p ., Pres . 
. DARLING 

Ult/~ . HOUGLUM 
CALVIN R. SMITH 
EARL l. McNUTT 

R. B. BOALS 
GENERAL SUPT.-SEC'Y. .. .. .. 

500 East 4th Avenue 
EUGENE, OREGON 

Phone 4-6211 

=--·.·· - ~ -

EUGENE WATER=-&- ELECTRIC BOARD 

State Engineer 
Salem, Oregon 

MUNICIPAL UTILITIES 

Attention : Mr . Chris L. Wheeler , Asst . Engr . 

Dear Sir: 

s 

Ref . File No . 29702 

February 8 , 1955 

©rEU~~ 0 
.:-=3 10 1955 ' 

,0 

This will acknowledge re ceipt of your letter of January 25 , 
1955 , concerning our applicat ion for appropriation of an additional 
300 c . f . s . at our Lea.burg Plant . 

A transparency has been prepared showing point of diversion 
and the location of the Lea.burg canal as constructed . This plan is 
being forwarded under separate cover . 

Attention is called to the lo cation tie for point of diversion 
on the transparency which differs from that information shown in I tem 4 
of the application form . This change involves no difference in essential 
location of the point of diversion , but has been used because the section 
corner is more readily accessible . 

Our check in the amount of $170 . 00 to cover the balance due 
on recording fees has been enclosed herewith . 

Yours very truly , 

EUGENE WATER & E BOARD 

R . Boa.ls 
G neral Superintendent - Secretary 

DEH/vaf 

encl. check 



f.ugono · atP.r & F.lectr:i.e Doard 
500 Fx'!ot 4th Averme 
E • ,...ene, Oror,on 

Attentions -:r. • D. Boa.ls 

Oontl i 

January 2~, 1955 

This uill acknowledge receipt of your letter of January 20 
tr itting nn ap lie · tto or .. . it to a "Jl"Opriato 300 second feet 
of -cro.ter om the 1cKenzio R vor or electric owor :>roduction at the 
Leo.burg Plant ond chec t in the amount of ~S, for mich our Hee .ipt Io. 
3164 o onclo ed. 

The ma in our filos vthich acCO"IDanicd Pe?"lit ?Io. 84h9 na.s 
m..".l in 1926 t:md doco not oho.-1 tho loc tio l tics or much dotail. If you 
have a lo.ter . p in your filoo 1hich 1ould shou t oints of di version 
and locnt on of the Lcabur ~ c 0 nal and lnns as actually constructed, it 

l be r cia.ted • f you uould have a t ransparency made and sul:nit it 
to ncco , o.rr::, your a lication. -

29702 
10626 

The filin fees for your n np lication o.ro compute as ollows a 

F.xmn tio roo 

Recording fees 
first 100 ttoorot cal horsenowcr 
n ;:t 900 t .. orcti cnl ho sopO\·ror 
ne,ct 2 0 theorot cal ors · er 

Total 

10. 00 

Tm applicati has be n •• ed., f',-ivcn Filo. No. 29702 and rlll 
be von fu -ther cons· dernt1on upon recei t of tho rcmnininc recording foes 
and transparency. 

Thi.s nill oloo ockn01 ledge r cei t of your letter of J~·nu:,ry 13 
tr-,.mstlitting re ort of comnleto application of \'tater to bonoficial e under 
Pomit Jo. 0449. 



~ene Water & Electric Board January 2$1 1955 

Pursuant to this re ort and in lino Tii. th the general practice of 
this office, a survey '1ill be made a.t ti later date . After this survey, 
proof may be made and certificate issued covering tho actual use of nator 
as found by tho engineer. • 

In tho m~antimo, the permit which you hold uill bo valid evidence 
of the water rieht in question so long as _you continue to use the water. 

Vr5ry truly yours, 

Lr 'IS A. STAI • Y 
Sto.to Engineer 

By 
Chris L. Wheeler, Assistant 



COMMISSIONERS, 

/5 
( 

MUNICIPAL 

Mr. Levlis_ A. Stanley, 
State Engineer, 
Salem, Oregon. 

Dear Mr. Stanley: 

UTILITIES 

January 20, 1955 

Enclosed herewith is an application for the 
appropriation of an additional 300 c.f.s. at our Lea.burg Plant. 

We find that our generating un~ts, under actual 
operating conditions, as now installed at Lea.burg, will benefi­
cially use 2,500 c.f.s. at maximum capability instead of 2,200 
c.f.s. as originally designed. 

Mr. Wheeler, of your office, has suggested that the 
additional flow be made on a new application instead of showing 
as an amended flow on our Permit No. 8449. 

Our check in the sum of $55.00 to cover examination 
and filing fees has been enclosed herewith. 

Very truly yours, 

By: 

Boals, 
eneral Supt.-Sec'y. 

DEH:nef 

Enclosures. 

R. B. BOALS 
GENERAL SUPT.-SEC'Y. 

,0. ,.. ❖ 

500 East 4th Avenue 
EUGENE, OREGON 

Phone 4-6211 



MUNICIPAL UTILITIES 

EUGENE WATER & ELECTRIC BOARD 
500 EAST 4TH AVEN UE - E U GEN E, OREGON - PH ON E DI 3-1661 

March 21, 1960 

Mr. Lewis A. Stanley 
State Engineer 
State of Oregon 
251 Finance Building 
170 12th Street, S. E. 
Salem, Oregon 

Attention: Mr. Trevor Jones, Assistant 

Subject: 

Dear Sir: 

Permit No. 8449, in the name of 
City of Eugene 

IDJ~@iU~IID) 
[\l MAR 2 3 1960 
HYDROELECTUli COMM~ION 

OF OREGON 

Your letter of March 7, 1960, addressed to Mr. R. B. 
Boals, indicated that your Mr. C. A. Cummings had taken measure­
ments on the Lea.burg Canal and had obtained data indicating that 
our maximum beneficial use of water under permit No. 8449 and 

BYRON PRICE, Supt.-Secy. 

COMMISSIONERS: 

L. W. TROMMLITZ, Pres. 
OLUF A. HOUGLUM, Vice Pres. 
CALVIN R. SMITH 
EARL L. McNUTT 
J. ORVILLE LINDSTROM 

I 

an application for an additional 300 cubic feet per second should 
be reduced to 2400 cubic feet per second total. We believe that 
we can divert a minimum of 2500 second feet of water to the 
Lea.burg Canal and that such water can be put to beneficial use 
through our Lea.burg Hydroelectric Plant. We, therefore, request 
that our application for a permit to appropriate an additional 
300 second feet, thus giving a total of 2500 second feet, be 
allowed. 

Enclosed is a sheet showing our day to day data for the 
month of March, 1959. You will note that on March 5 and on March 6 
we have staff readings at the Doyle Hill gage of 4.47 ft. on each 
date. From the extrapolation of the calibration of Doyle Hill gage 
data against stream flow data we estimate that the flow on the 5th and 
6th of March was 2505 sec. ft. for each day. We also enclose a copy 
of salt velocity test data for the Lea.burg Power Plant Unit No. 1 
taken in August, 1931. This curve is marked No. 583-1. You will note 
from these curves that at 9,990 h.p. with 891o gate and a gross head of 
~ 89.50 ft. that the No. 1 turbine requires 1250 sec. ft. of water. 
You will also note that this is the maximum output of the unit at this 
head. Lea.burg Power Plant Unit No. 2 has a runner, scrollcase, and 
draft tube essentially identical to that of Unit No. 1. There have 
been no salt velocity tests made on Unit No. 2 but we have assumed 
that Unit No. 2 would require the same water quantities as those shown 
for Unit No. l. Therefore, we believe that for maximum total output 



EUGENE WATER & ELECTRIC BOARD PAGE 

March 21, 1960 

To - State Engineer 

Re: Permit No. 8449 

of Unit No. 1 and Unit No. 2 we would require a total of 2500 sec. 
ft. 

If further information is required to substantiate our 
claim for a total of 2500 sec. ft. on these two permits, please 
inform us as to what is required and permit us to obtain this 
information for your office. 

Sincerely yours, 

EUGENE WATER & ELECTRIC BOARD 

By~~~ 
Chief Engineer 

RWM ,jr. :ln 

Encls. 

2 
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-, 

~56 

Permit No . .. 2395.6 .................... . . 

Application No . ... 29..102 ................ . County .. Lane ................................... . 

Preliminary Data for Proof of Appropriation of Water 

1. Name Qi.tY. .. O.f .. E:ug_e.n..e.,- ... Or..e_gon .. by_ .. a.nd .. t .hr.Qugh Address . .P. ... O •.. Box .. .112,- .. Eugerie., ... Or.e ........... . 
the Eugene Water & Electric Board 

3. Source of supply .. ~.l\en.zi.e. .. Ri:v:er .......................... -.................................. ....................................................... ........ . . 

Tributary of .. W.illmne.t.t.e ... ~.i Y.e.r. ...... ............... ......... ... .......... ........... ......................... ....... ..... ... ....... .. .. ........................ . 
I 

4. Amount of water ..... .300 .. ~ . .f.~.s L...... .......................... 5. Priority date .J.anua:cy .. 24,. .. 1 95..5 ............ ........... . 

6. Use ~J.,~g.t~t.~ ... :r9'!!.~~ .. f'.::r.9.<J"g.O.tl9.D. .. ~'.":"."'.". .. ;w.p.+-9.P.r.i.at.i.o.n ... shall .. be ... limi.te.d .. t.a ... the. .. amount .. o.f .. water 
which can be applied to beneficial use and-not to exceed 300 cfs . provided that at all 
~~~es .. the . quantity .. o.f . water .. flowing .. in .. the ... main .. channe.l..o.f ... the. .. McKenz.i e ... River ... belaw this 
applicant's diversion shall not be diminished to a point that will materially injure fish 
~.:if~ ... ~~ .. .t.h-~ ... §.t~~.~ , ... .:hl1.Q.+.~.9:MJ:g ... aj.g~.tpcy:-_..f;i.sll '.:o.;l.'.' ... Q.th.e.r. .. .s.pe.cies., ... pr.o,:v.ided .. furt.her .. t.hat the 
quantity shall not be diminished below 500 cf~ . until such time as on proper showing the 

I/\ 7. Location of point of diversion •• NE-¼•··· ·· ········· · ·········· ·······•· ···· ·· ······· ·· Sec . .. 31.. ... Tp . . 16 .. S.. Rg ... 2 .. E .. , W. M. (cont . 
~ (Legal Subdivision) below 

8. The description of land given below corresponds to that shown in the permit covering land to be 

irrigated, or, if for other purposes, the place of use. 

Township R ange Section Legal Subdivision Willamette Meridian 

17 S 1 E Q SE~ SE~ Electric Pm 

I 

conti rmed fror It use abo u:e: reasonable conclusion is that 
is sufficient for the protectj 
that event the auantitv to be 

' 

No. Acres 
Described In P ermit 

er Producti< 

a smaller au 
on of such j 

fixed bv thE= 

No. Acres 
Actually Irrigated 

n 

anti+.v of w::i· ter 
in ish life and 

s+.atA Enein eer . 

Land on which water is to be used is part of the property described by appropriator as follows: 

(Attach separate sheet If necessary) 



REPORT OF PERSON MAKING INSPECTION 

Description of works: .................................................... : ................................................. .................... ... ................... . 

CJn ..... J?/17c- ... 21;1-./95 Z ..... L o?ee:?.rt--1rrd ... ~ .3 4G/ .. e 4 . ./n ....................................... . 

-:t1/2~: ...... u.7 ..... t?...r.:...E3/'-~. ~ ... -17.,a~e.c. ...... ~naL ..... Zb~ ... 02~4:.rt.'✓.. r.e1:.a1t1:n.l .. 
?UaJ. ..... a ~ . . ~ ...... :t'f:Pr.r.2 ...... 7/2e .... ~.5.6'e.4.o.:2 ..... s/.~ ....... ?.?.L ...... 7A~ ........... ....... . 
/4.1./. ct2t:i!d. . b.n:af,,-:. .... ..6e.z:;c~-···z'6L.:t:£d.ad/ .... .eLPss,., ....... «~!'.'.' 

;2?~ h;ea,.p~ :20L: a'. _s-~d~i~; ./z ""e.=;{~ 
JjJ././/u,,o/ ~Lo/ a,,~/A,,_a ~,-_ £Id::~ 'It!.,,_ J.eo C/., Z .._,,,f'.._f E «l,H_ 

l.,i,:-_;,,eR.o.4./.. tWd.L. cvnn, :7 .. : e/4,se.. ·;'J,liif i- ··',/fll2oc;tf; ... q 

;74~ z":7e a/..Z& =:,e:r..s:«rc.cnei-jf.7.a-{:6';11- ··· <2a/ a,~ . / 

. ~~ JL?c/4 . ,::,,{.. /%«<?.La,!; L2.elL"Lz't't':.; ··'fO.L/~ . c?.c;.d._ 

J7. .. U?a,. ...... e...s-:£rna/4 ........ ;!6d.Lc2L2 ...... 4-dd6.~4L ....... 5.t2. ... ctr.f. ...... t?.P«/.I. 
be. .... a .,wk.L_f ~ .$...f'P.. .... dJ..~L&..'!:!:. ...... a1.dk/ ...... __ ... t?..«Ur.~tflt;A. .... /2 .. ~ ........... . 

3/~~~:~t: =~~= z;;-;;;J.;;;;,_a;~~ ;;~ : 
················ .c ~Ac__ .... s.~'4"_s ... m . ..,.f;{ Cl . l'r'/1>". .~ .,-, --l ...... 11'.~(j f' de/ ., .................................................. . 

······•····· ··Jjl.. .. £..!;L ... J:1.f /... f(.~ ..... Ja.r~····#A..1-.. ... L L ~ .... .. 4 .(-,. .... A.(!.!'.~ ....... .. 
1 

••••••• • 9.(1- I .. _ ... f .h ....... . 

( ' ~ 

............... .. e . . . .9.. .1.ly ........ ~~.s. .. f.. ....... ~1. .. ~ ,.cl.t.~ .. f. ........ ~ .... \ .'l:~72. ... 9:k ....... / .. ... C .J:!. .. :C...... . .. .. L .. 

................ .. .... ~ .... ~:.e::_ ..... d~~ .. t'.!.C :.f. ..... h ......... {-:(:.r:.l ........ , . . Y..0. ... ~ ..... ..1.' .... Of.!. ... -.. ~ .. l'c:,,,. .............. . 

........................... /1£. ... 5.-/4~./4-1-·····l•;·/,."'-"-·t.f. ...... ~~.r . .f ...... ~y.u .. ~ .6.0 .. cJ~ .. , .... Be .... -'-.S.).µ .. ~.J .. ._ . 
. I 

I, ........... '. ...................... , ................................................................................. , do hereby certify that I have made 

an inspection of the works described herein and in Permit No ........................ ' ......... , on the ........................ day 

of ........................................................ , 19 ........ , and found the foregoing statements and descriptions of works to 

be accurate. In my opinion the appropriation has been completed to the extent of ........................................... . 

and I recomme.nd the issuance of water right certificate for this amount. 

NOTICE TO INSPECTORS 

If conditions do not justify the above re­
port by you, please return this form without 
your signature, with a full report by letter. 

State Printing 92429 

(Quantity of water in 
second-feet or acre-feet) 

(Name) 

(Title) 




